
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £2.40 in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

FRIDAY, 16 MARCH 2018, 2.00 PM

Venue GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECKWITH, 
CARDIFF

Membership Councillor Cowan (Chairperson)
Councillors Burnett, Cunnah, George, Griffiths, Henshaw, Higgs, Jarvie, 
Barbara Jones, Keith Jones, R Lewis, Wendy Lewis, Robertson, Smith, 
Colbran, Robson and K Thomas CVO, JP

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Report for the period 1 December 2017 to 28 February 2018  (Pages 5 - 48)

5  Evaluation of the Annual Plan 2017 - 2018  (Pages 49 - 56)

6  Annual Plan 2018 - 2019  (Pages 57 - 64)

7  Date of next meeting  
15th June 2018.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Monday, 12 March 2018
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.co.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg





These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 15 December 2017 
at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Cowan, Cardiff (Chairperson)
Councillor Henshaw, Cardiff
Councillor R Lewis, RCT
Councillor Robertson, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor Robson, Cardiff

Also: K Thomas CVo, JP, Co-Optee

Apologies: Councillor N Burnett, Bridgend Council
Councillor Cunnah, Cardiff
Councillor George, RCT
Councillor Griffiths, RCT
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly
Councillor Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor B Jones, Caerphilly
Councillor W Lewis, RCT
Councillor Smith, Bridgend Council

18 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N.Burnett, C.Smith, B.Jones, 
S.Cunnah, M.Griffiths, E.George, W.Lewis, A Higgs and H.Jarvie.

19 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

20 :   MINUTES 

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Adrian Robson back as a member of the 
Committee.

21 :   REPORT OF THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2017 - 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 September – 30 November 2017; the Dashboard of Objectives, Targets 
and Outcomes; and a briefing on Volunteers at Glamorgan Archives.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Members requested a copy of the letter to Chief Executives and Leaders, so that 
they could chase up this issue.

 Members referred to Remote Enquiries and asked if there had been an anecdotal 
drop in numbers of people using the search room.  The Archivist explained that 
yes there had been a small drop by individuals but there had had been an 
increase in numbers of groups using the facility and also a wider range of users.

 Members referred to the income stream that came from renting out room at the 
Archives and asked how long it would be before the building was full.  Members 
were advised that the building had been planned for a 25 year expansion and 
was currently on track, this is monitored every year.  It was noted that there were 
large collections coming in such as those from Law Courts and Schools, it was 
further noted that the 20 year rule was making a difference.

 Members asked what risks they needed to be aware of in terms of Emergency 
Planning Network – MALD.  The Archivist explained that the risks were mostly 
Strategic Risks, to ensure there were a network of fellow professionals who are 
able to respond in an emergency such as a flood or fire.  The importance of 
being risk aware was stressed, the Fire Service regularly inspect buildings and 
can make recommendations.  It was further noted that there was less risk for the 
Glamorgan Archives as the building is modern; there were more risks involved 
with historic buildings. 

RESOLVED: to note the report.

22 :   2017-2018 BUDGET MONITORING & 2018-2019 BUDGET PROPOSALS 

Members were advised that this report provided Members with the projected full year 
revenue outturn for the 2017/18 financial year.  It also detailed the proposed revenue 
budget for 2018/19. Officers outlined the key points of information from the report and 
the Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members as below:

2017/18 Budget Monitoring

 Members asked about the proportion of contributions by Local Authorities and 
were advised that this information is contained in paragraph 24 of the report.

 With reference to premises costs, Members asked if efficiencies had been 
explored.  The Archivist explained that the building had been fitted with solar 
panels, each room has PIR lighting (except the strong room), lights are zoned, 
heating is kept at a minimum and operated via the building maintenance system, 
the building is well insulated and staff are encouraged to use the stairs rather 
than the lifts.  LED lighting was also being introduced especially in the corridors.

 With reference to the water bills, Members asked if rainwater was collected.  The 
Archivist explained that this had been explored when the building was being built 
but it was too expensive and the costs would not have been recouped over the 
25 years, this may be considered retrospectively if costs came down.  It was 

Page 2



noted however that water could be potentially disastrous if there was a leak and 
documents and computers were damaged or destroyed.

2018/19 Budget Proposals

 Members asked what the balance of the Reserves was currently and were 
advised that it was £262,895.

RESOLVED: 

i. to note the projected full year position for the 2017/18 financial year as presented 
in paragraphs 2 to 10 of the report;

ii. to accept the draft budget proposals for 2018/19, as presented in paragraphs 11 
to 25 of the report.

23 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

16th March 2018 at 2.00pm.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the period 1 
December 2017 to 28 February 2018.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service. 

Members are asked to note the content of this report.

3. ISSUES

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff

Maintain establishment
Recruitment of a Cardiff Council Corporate Trainee has been completed 
following Cardiff Council procedures.  Jake McDonald starts on 20 March 
and will hold the post, which is fully funded through the Council, on a part 
time basis for a year.  

Records Assistant Lowis Lovell began her maternity leave in December.

A potential issue with a member of staff was resolved using Cardiff 
Council’s reconciliation policy.

AGENDA  ITEM  NO

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
16 March 2018

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
1 December 2017 -  
28 February 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Continue skill sharing volunteer programme
During the quarter 51 volunteers have contributed 1735 hours to the 
work of the Office. Of these, 30 came from Cardiff, 10 from the Vale of 
Glamorgan, 6 from Bridgend, 2 from Rhondda Cynon Taf, 1 from 
Caerphilly, and 2 from outside the area served.

3 volunteers, originally introduced through supported employm
[...]
information in relation 
to historic child abuse may be quickly answered. 

Collections Week was held in the last week of November.  Six large 
accessions were processed, comprising records of Porthcawl Town 
Council, Vale of Glamorgan Council, Cardiff Council, Pontypridd YMCA, 
Cantonian High School and Cowbridge History Society.  Work has 
continued during subsequent collections days, which have concentrated 

Page 13



on records relating to Lewis School, Pengam and records of Porth 
English Congregational / United Reformed Church.

Progress is being made on the work to assess and catalogue records 
within local authority collections that may relate to the care of children.  
All potential material from Glamorgan County Council, Mid Glamorgan 
County Council and South Glamorgan County Council has been 
condition assessed and box listing continues.  Minor updates to the 
catalogues have been made where errors were found.

Chris Miller, who has continued in his paid placement through the Youth 
Contract Scheme, has completed a detailed list of 207 boxes of 
committee papers for Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council (ref. 
CRCT).  Further work will continue on the collection to make them easier 
to access. 

Digital preservation
Work on the national project continues with the focus now switching to 
creating workflows for restricted access records.  It is hoped that the Vale 
of Glamorgan Cabinet meeting papers will be used as a case study for 
this work.  Records from Cardiff and District Soroptimists have been 
uploaded to the system.  Louise Hunt, Archivist, represents the Archives 
on the national working group and has contributed to meetings via 
telephone. 

The Digital Preservation Policy for Wales has been adopted by all 
archive services in Wales. It is attached to this report with its Technical 
Appendix and the covering letter sent to Chief Executives on 
International Digital Preservation Day in 2017. Glamorgan will work to 
this standard. A local st
[...]
media has been used to mark 
National Panto Day, the Christmas Day blizzard of 1927, the introduction 
of sugar rationing in 1917, 125 years since the establishment of the ILP, 
the 10th anniversary of the closure of Tower Colliery the last deep coal 
mine in Wales, Burns Night, and 100 years since the 1918 
Representation of the People Act.

Page 17



3. Remote access
Monitor service and implement improvements
The 15 working day target on remote enquiries is met. Interesting 
enquiries are reported in Appendix II.

The fully bilingual interface for the online catalogue has been completed 
and went live in December.  The work was funded by Welsh Government 
through an ARCW grant, and the outcomes have been shared with 
colleagues across Wales in compliance with grant conditions.  Minor 
issues with the way some information is displayed or sorted should be 
resolved with the latest update to the software which is due to be 
released in the next few months following beta testing by the providers.

The results of the Archives and Records Association remote enquiries 
survey of users were received at the end of the quarter. A full report will 
be brought to a future meeting of the Joint Committee.

Publicity
New accessions are regularly publicised on social media.  In January a 
series of social media posts highlighted accessions received during 
2017.

The blog continues to highlight the drawings and watercolours of 
buildings in south Wales, many now lost, within the Mary Traynor 
Collection.

Wales Online reported on the move of Eastern High in Cardiff to new 
premises, making reference to the safeguarding of the school’s historic 
records at Glamorgan Archives.

SUMMARY
Partnerships continue to flourish and to extend the service’s ability to 
engage with all its communities. Targets for the year have been met, in 
the main, and frequently exceeded thanks to the commitment of a stable 
and focussed staff establishment and an enthusiastic cohort of 
volunteers. The Archives’ position as a leader in Wales is consolidating.

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to manage the joint 
archives service on behalf of the Committee; to exercise the duties powers and 
functions of the parties under the enactments agreements and instruments set out 
in the Joint Archives Committee agreement dated 11 April 2006; to comply with 
national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy the requirements of the National 
Assembly for Wales with regard to archive services; to provide the services agreed 
by the parties; and to develop such additional services as may be appropriate. 

The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and supervision of the 
Committee and the quarterly reports of the Glamorgan Archivist to the Committee 

Page 18



enable the Committee to discharge its duty to provide maintain and develop a joint 
archives service for the parties.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Any direct financial implications arising from this report have been accounted for in 
the 2017-2018 monitoring position and will be met from within the revenue budget, 
supplemented, where necessary, from the General Reserve.  In line with previous 
agreement, any underspend will be added to the General Reserve to support future 
budgetary pressure.

Susan Edwards
Glamorgan Archivist
28 February 2018

Page 19



Local Government Act 1972

As amended by the

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

Agenda Item     : WORK OF THE ARCHIVES 
1 December– 28 February 2018

Background Papers

CALM database.

Officer to Contact:  Susan Edwards – 029 2087 2202

Page 20



Page 21



Appendix 1

Postcard of Cowbridge
Accession No: 2017/229 Reference No: D1518
Postcard of Cowbridge, showing views of the Grammar School, Red Cross Hospital, 
Beaupre, Ash Hall, Old Beaupre and Cowbridge Church
Date of records: 1916

Cowbridge Corporation
Accession No
[...]
T 1 AGENDA ITEM NO

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
16 March 2018   

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

Annual Plan 2017-2018   

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report updates members on the achievement of targets set out in the 
Annual Plan for 2017-2018.

2. BACKGROUND

Progress towards targets in the annual plan is reported to each meeting of the 
Joint Committee.  This is an end of year report on success in achieving 
planned targets.  

3. PROGRESS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2018   

Progress has been made in all key objectives.  All staff contribute 
appropriately to their targets. 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to manage the joint 
archives service on behalf of the Committee; to exercise the duties powers 
and functions of the parties under the enactments agreements and 
instruments set out in the Joint Archives Committee agreement dated 11 April 
2006; to comply with national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy the 
requirements of the National Assembly for Wales with regard to archive 
services; to provide the services agreed by the parties; and to develop such 
additional services as may be appropriate. 

The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and supervision 
of the Committee and the quarterly reports of the Glamorgan Archivist to the 
Committee enable the Committee to discharge its duty to provide maintain 
and develop a joint archives service for the parties.

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



2

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The activities 
identified in the report have been funded from within the approved 2017-2018 
revenue budget, supplemented where necessary by the General Reserve with 
an earmarked reserve used to divide the ground floor public room.

 

6. SUMMARY

The plan is an essential tool in identifying and redeploying available resources 
while continuing to prioritise targets under each area of the service.  As in 
previous years, targets have tended to fail through circumstances outside 
internal control as staff contribute to regular monitoring of the plan and are 
aware of and have agreed their targets.  

7. RECOMMENDATION 

Members are asked to note the progress made towards key objectives in the 
plan.

Susan Edwards
Glamorgan Archivist

2 March 2018

Page 50



3

Annual Plan March 2017 – February 2018

Objective Remarks

A. Resources SE

A1. Staff

Tasks

i. Maintain establishment

ii. Develop skill sharing and volunteer programme

iii. Ensure all staff access appropriate CPD

iv. Maintain commitment to good health and safety practices

Appointments have been made to Relief Records Assistant 
posts for out of hours opening and grant funded projects 
and to Glamorgan’s Blood project posts; a vacated post 
has been filled.

Feedback sessions have been instituted; take up by 
students on professional courses in archives and 
conservation has increased; target hours (6,600) were 
exceeded

PPDrs were completed; staff have attended training 
courses and events appropriate to their role

Building defects are reported and corrected in a timely 
fashion; staff have necessary training in use of equipment; 
First Aid qualifications have been updated; new staff and 
volunteer induction includes H&S which is a standing 
agenda item at staff meetings. 

P
age 51



4

A2. Budget

Tasks

i. Manage to best advantage

ii. Maximise benefit from income opportunities 

iii. Promote partnerships and strengthen networks

The budget is managed with advice from finance officers. 
Income generation opportunities are being actively 
explored, including on-line payment.  Targets for income 
have been met (£113,303). Partnerships are improving 
service delivery with minimum demand on resources.  

A3. Building and systems

Tasks

i. Maintain building 

ii. Ensure compliance with appropriate legislation/local authority 
systems and procedures

Planned preventative maintenance continues a
[...]
rdiff People 1st in a new initiative.  The target for 
user events (6) was met.

C2.  External events

Tasks

i. Contribute to a minimum of 1 heritage event in each authority

ii. Identify and respond to major anniversaries 

Targets have been achieved.  Staff attended heritage 
events in all contributing authority areas and partnerships 
have been continued and developed within authorities.

Volunteer contribution to preparations for WW1 and 
women’s suffrage centenary commemorations has been 
invaluable.

P
age 54



7

C3. Remote access

Tasks

i. Monitor service and implement improvements

ii. Maintain profile through on-line publicity

Targets have been achieved.  Enquiries service receives 
very positive feedback.  The ARA distance user survey was 
completed and analysis will be presented to GAJC on 
receipt. 

Social media has been developed into an interactive 
marketing tool and excellent relationships with local media 
continue to bear fruit.  An Instagram account has been 
established and is proving popular.

P
age 55



8

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

As amended by the

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

16 March 2018

REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

Agenda Item:

Annual Plan update 2017-18 

Background Papers:

Freestanding Item

Officer to Contact:  Susan Edwards – 029 2087 2202

Page 56



THE  CITY  AND  COUNTY  OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAFF  AND 
THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

COMMITTEE PART  1 AGENDA  ITEM  NO
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
13 MARCH 2015  

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES 
Annual Plan 2018-19

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report seeks members’ approval for the annual plan appended hereto.

2. RECOMMENDATION

Members are asked to endorse the plan.

3. BACKGROUND

During the current financial year progress has been made against all targets in 
the current annual plan and a full report is presented to this meeting.  

The three year strategy agreed in 2015/16 has been completed and reviewed 
in the light of budget constraints.  The strategy appended is anticipated to cover 
the next 3 financial years.   Planned evaluations are proposals only; detailed 
evaluation will be identified for the bullet points to which staff work under each 
task.  The objectives for the period are attached followed by the high level plan 
for the current year.  The plan has been drawn up with full staff consultation 
and targets will be monitored through the year.  

Given the challenging financial climate there has been little change to the 
Archives’ strategy for service delivery in the medium future. Active partnership 
in national and regional externally funded projects including Fusion and Cultural 
Ambition will be central to skill-sharing, volunteering, and community 
engagement activity in the next 2 to 3 years. Partnership with the Parliamentary 
Archives is continuing, the Wellcome Trust funded cataloguing and 
conservation project, Glamorgan’s Blood is on-going, and applications for grant 
funding to improve prioritised collections have already been submitted. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



Detailed targets will be reported to the Joint Committee in the quarterly reports 
as will progress against them and issues affecting achievement. Staff absence 
on maternity leave is anticipated in the current year.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The activities 
identified in the report are to be funded from within the approved 2018-19 
revenue budget, supplemented if necessary by the General Reserve. 
 

Susan Edwards
Glamorgan Archivist

27 February 2018 

Page 58



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

As amended by the

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

16 March 2018       

R
[...]
ppropriate legislation/local 

authority systems and procedures

1. Appropriate maintenance continued
2. Compliance achieved

P
age 61



B: The Collection – SE/RP
B1. Conservation SE

Tasks

1. Manage repositories’ environment and storage issues
2. Implement conservation and preservation plans

1. Environment stable; storage space maximised
2. Planned targets met and reported to GAJC

B2. Cataloguing RP

Tasks

1. Implement cataloguing strategies and plans
2. Implement Collection development plans
3. Progress management of born digital records

1. Planned targets met and reported to GAJC
2. Planned targets met and reported to GAJC
3. ARCW targets met

C. Access – RP
C1. On-site use

Tasks

1. Monitor service and implement improvements
2. Continue programme of user events
3. Respond to requests for educational access

1. Positive feedback
2. Developed and advertised (minimum of 6)
3. Requests met (minimum of 6)

C2. External events

Tasks

1. Contribute to heritage events in each authority 
2. Identify and respond to major anniversaries

1. Staff attend minimum of 1 event in each council area
2. Programme planned and completed

P
age 62



C3. Remote access

Tasks

1. Monitor service and implement improvements
2. Maintain profile through on-line publicity 

1. Positive feedback
2. Programme delivered

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Report for the period 1 December 2017 to 28 February 2018
	5 Evaluation of the Annual Plan 2017 - 2018
	6 Annual Plan 2018 - 2019



Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 16 March 2018 at 
2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Cowan, Cardiff Council (Chairperson)
Councillor Burnett, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Cunnah, Cardiff Council
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Henshaw, Cardiff Council
Councillor B Jones, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor Keith Jones, Cardiff Council
Councillor Wendy Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Colbran, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
Councillor Robson, Cardiff Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Apologies: Councillor George, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Councillor R Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Robertson, Vale of Glamorgan Council

24 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Higgs, E George, R Lewis, H 
Jarvie and A Robertson.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Keith Jones from Cardiff who was a new 
member of the Joint Committee and introductions were made.

The Chairperson wished to note the Committee’s congratulations to Mrs Kate Thomas 
who had been awarded the title of Dame Commander – Royal Victorian Order.

25 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.



26 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson subject to the inclusion of Councillor Colbran listed as 
present.

27 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2017 TO 28 FEBRUARY 2018 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 December 2017 – 28 February 2018; the Dashboard of Objectives, 
Appendices listing notable accessions, information on collections and interesting 
inquiries and information on the Digital Preservation Policy for Wales.

In summary, Members were advised that Partnerships continue to flourish and to extend 
the service’s ability to engage with all its communities. Targets for the year have been 
met, in the main, and frequently exceeded thanks to the commitment of a stable and 
focussed staff establishment and an enthusiastic cohort of volunteers. The Archives’ 
position as a leader in Wales is consolidating.

The Chairperson thanked the Glamorgan Archivist once again for a very comprehensive 
and detailed report.

RESOLVED: To note the report.

28 :   EVALUATION OF THE ANNUAL PLAN 2017 - 2018 

This report updated Members on the achievement of targets set out in the Annual Plan 
for 2017-2018.

Progress towards targets in the annual plan is reported to each meeting of the Joint 
Committee.  This was an end of year report on success in achieving planned targets.  

Members were advised that progress had been made in all key objectives.  All staff 
contributed appropriately to their targets. The plan is an essential tool in identifying and 
redeploying available resources while continuing to prioritise targets under each area of 
the service.  Members noted that, as in previous years, targets have tended to fail 
through circumstances outside internal control as staff contribute to regular monitoring 
of the plan and are aware of and have agreed their targets.  

RESOLVED: to note the progress made towards key objectives in the plan.

29 :   ANNUAL PLAN 2018 - 2019 

Members were advised that during the current financial year progress had been made 
against all targets in the current annual plan and a full report was presented to the Joint 
Committee.  



Members noted that the three year strategy agreed in 2015/16 had been completed and 
reviewed in the light of budget constraints.  The strategy appended to the report was 
anticipated to cover the next 3 financial years.   Planned evaluations were proposals 
only; detailed evaluation would be identified for the bullet points to which staff work 
under each task.  The objectives for the period were attached followed by the high level 
plan for the current year.  The plan had been drawn up with full staff consultation and 
targets would be monitored through the year.  

Members were advised that given the challenging financial climate there had been little 
change to the Archives’ strategy for service delivery in the medium future. Active 
partnership in national and regional externally funded projects including Fusion and 
Cultural Ambition would be central to skill-sharing, volunteering, and community 
engagement activity in the next 2 to 3 years. Partnership with the Parliamentary 
Archives was continuing, the Wellcome Trust funded cataloguing and conservation 
project, Glamorgan’s Blood was on-going, and applications for grant funding to improve 
prioritised collections had already been submitted. 

Members were advised that detailed targets would be reported to the Joint Committee 
in the quarterly reports as will progress against them and issues affecting achievement. 
Staff absence on maternity leave was anticipated in the current year.

The Annual Plan 2018 – 2019 was outlined.

RESOLVED: to endorse the Annual Plan 2018-2019.

30 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

15 June 2018 at 2pm.

Councillor B Jones submitted her apologies for the next meeting.


